

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,

Petitioner,

vs.

DORTHY SCHWEFRINGHAUS,
et al.,

Respondents.

CASE NO. SC14-69
LT CASE NOS. 2D12-1097
06-1894CA

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY ATTORNEYS

ON APPEAL FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
CASE NO: 2D12-1097

Stephen M. Durden
Authorized Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Florida Association of County Attorneys
Florida Bar No.: 471879
117 W. Duval Street, Suite 480
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Phone: (904) 630-1721
E-Mail: SMdurden@coj.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i-ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii-vi

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

DOT MAY NOT WAIVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY NOR MAY IT PROVIDE AS CONSIDERATION FOR A CONTRACT A PROMISE TO WAIVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY; THEREFORE, THE TERM OF THE DOT-CSX CONTRACT THAT PURPORTS TO WAIVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AS CONSIDERATION FOR A LICENSE IS UNENFORCEABLE..... 4

A. THE CONSTITUTIONAL GRANT OF POWER TO WAIVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AND THE LEGISLATURE’S WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, EACH BEING IN DEROGATION OF THE COMMON LAW, MUST BE STRICTLY CONSTRUED... 4

B. THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT AUTHORIZE DOT TO AGREE TO INDEMNIFY CSX OR ANYONE ELSE FOR DAMAGES CAUSED BY DOT OR ANYONE ELSE..... 8

C. DOT CANNOT BE ESTOPPED TO ASSERT SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AS A DEFENSE TO THE CLAIMS IN THIS CASE 15

D. THE COURT BELOW ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT THE ONLY CONSIDERATION FOR THE LICENSE WAS A WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY VIA THE INDEMNITY CLAUSE 18

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
United States Supreme Court	
<i>Brunswick Terminal Co. v. National Bank</i> , 192 U.S. 386, 24 S. Ct. 314, 48 L. Ed. 491 (1903).....	6
Federal Circuit Courts of Appeal:	
<i>Seaboard Air Line Railroad Co. v. Sarasota-Fruitville Drainage District</i> , 255 F.2d 622 (5th Cir. 1958)	10
Florida Supreme Court:	
<i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2005)	4, 5
<i>Aztec Motel, Inc. v. State ex rel. Faircloth</i> , 251 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1971)	12
<i>Brumby v. City of Clearwater</i> , 149 So. 203 (Fla. 1933)	15
<i>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 403 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1981)	4
<i>City of Tampa v. Birdsong Motors, Inc.</i> , 261 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1972)	6
<i>Cook v. Navy Point, Inc.</i> , 88 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1956)	16
<i>County of Brevard v. Miorelli Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 703 So.2d 1049 (Fla.1997)	17
<i>Frankenmuth Mut. Ins. Co. v. Magaha</i> , 769 So.2d 1012 (Fla.2000).....	17
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Kensett</i> , 144 So. 393 (Fla. 1932).....	7
<i>Keck v. Eminisor</i> , 104 So.3d 359 (Fla. 2012).....	3
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Reyes</i> , 688 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1996)	7
<i>Miami Bridge Co. v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 20 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 1944).....	12

Pan-Am Tobacco Corp. v. Department of Corrections, 471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1984)2, 8, 11, 17

Robertson v. Circuit Court for Highlands Cnty., 164 So. 525 (Fla. 1935)6

Spangler v. Florida State Turnpike Authority, 106 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1958)7, 13

State ex rel. Davis v. Love, 126 So. 374 (Fla. 1930)7

State ex rel. Green v. Pearson, 14 So. 2d 565 (1943)5, 6

Walker v. Gatlin, 12 Fla. 9 (1867)16

Florida District Courts of Appeal:

Armco Drainage & Metal Products, Inc. v. Pinellas County, 137 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962)16

Broward County v. Conner, 660 So.2d 288 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)17

City of Orlando v. West Orange Country Club, Inc., 9 So.3d 1268 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)17

Deehl v. Weiss, 505 So.2d 529 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)14

Department of Transportation v. CSX Transp., Inc., 128 So. 3d. 209 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)9, 10, 11, 18, 19, 20

Hillsborough Cnty. Hosp. & Welfare Bd. v. Taylor, 534 So. 2d 711, 714 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....18

Littman v. Commercial Bank & Trust Co., 425 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) ...14

Maloy v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Leon Cnty., 946 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1st DCA, rev. den., 962 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 2007).....7

State, Dep’t of Health & Rehabilitative Servs. v. Law Offices of Donald W. Belveal, 663 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)16

State ex rel. Schwartz v. City of Hialeah, 156 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963)15, 16

Town of Indian River Shores v. Coll, 378 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)17

Other Jurisdictions

Brown v. Fifield, 4 Mich. 322, 326 (1856)6

Converse v. Aetna Nat. Bank, 79 Conn. 163, 64 A. 341, 344 (1906).....6

Elliott’s Knob Iron, Steel & Coal Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n, 123 Va. 63, 96 S.E. 353, 356 (1918).....6

Finox Realty Corp. v. Lippman, 163 Misc. 870, 874, 296 N.Y.S. 945, 949 (NY Mun. Ct. 1937).....6

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article X, § 132, 5, 6, 20

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 161.10114

Section 163.0114

Section 234.21114

Section 255.55914

Section 365.17114

Section 725.06.....14, 15

Section 768.281, 2, 7, 13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 90-21 (1990)10, 13

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 80-77 (1980)13

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 78-20 (1978)13
